

No. 22-639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHREX, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.; ARTHROCARE CORP.,
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FAIR INVENTING FUND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL J. BERKS
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 E. Washington St.
Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 283-1590
pberks@masseygail.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

February 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PATENT SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD, DISCRIMINATES AGAINST DIVERSE INVENTORS.	5
A. Diverse Inventors Are Not Realizing The Benefits Of The Patent System.	5
B. The PTAB Systematically Discriminates Against Women And Diverse Inventors..	13
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION ALLOWING THE PTO TO CIRCUMVENT THE FVRA UNDERMINES POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY AND THE TRANSPARENCY OF THE PATENT SYSTEM.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs. v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	14
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19. How.) 393 (1857).....	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	20, 21
<i>Novartis AG v. Noven Pharms., Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d.....	2
35 U.S.C. § 315.....	15
PUB. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	11, 12
PUB. L. No. 115-273, 132 Stat. 4158 (2018).....	12, 13
Patent Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 109-112, (April 10, 1790)	5

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).....	14
----------------------------	----

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

157 CONG. REC. H4480, H4484-4485.....	17
<i>African-American Inventors of the 18th Century</i> , NAT'L GEOGRAPHIC, (last visited Feb. 3, 2023) ...	5
Allison, John R. et al., <i>Understanding the Realities of Modern Patent Litigation</i> , 92 TEX. L. REV. 1769 (2014).....	15
Ballaus, Rebecca, Mullins, Brody & Grimaldi, James V., <i>When Federal Officials Help Companies – and Their Own Financial Interests</i> , W.S.J. (Dec. 30, 2022).....	18
Blakemore, Erin, <i>Meet Mary Kies, America's First Woman to Become a Patent Holder</i> , SMITHSONIAN MAG. (May 5, 2016).....	5
Caltrider, Steve, <i>Finding 'lost Einsteins': US patent advisory committee calls for more diverse inventors</i> (Nov. 29, 2022)	2, 10, 11
Cook, Lisa D. and Yang, Yangan, <i>Missing Women and Minorities: Implications for Innovation and Growth</i> (2018).....	2, 11
Cook, Lisa D. , <i>The economic and social implications of racial disparities</i> , PRINCETON UNIV. BENDHEIM CENTER FOR FINANCE (June 8, 2020).....	2, 7
Cook, Lisa D., Gerson, Janet and Kuan, Jennifer, <i>Closing the Innovation Gap in Pink and Black</i> , NBER Working Paper 29354 (Oct. 2021)	11
Cook, Lisa D., Marx, Matt and Yimfor, Emmanuel, <i>Funding Black High-Growth Startups</i> (NBER Working Paper 30682 Nov. 2022)	7
Cook, Lisa D., <i>Policies to Broaden Participation in the Innovation Process</i> , THE HAMILTON PROJECT (2020).....	13

Denning, Brannon P., <i>Article II, the Vacancies Act and the Appointment of “Acting” Executive Branch Officials</i> , 76 Wash. U. L.Q. 1039 (1998).....	22
Fourtané, Saurabh, <i>Black Inventors—The Complete List of Genius Black American (African American) Inventors, Scientists, and Engineers with Their Revolutionary Inventions That Changed the World and Impacted History—Part Two</i> , INTERESTING ENG’G (May 24, 2018).....	6
Frye, Brian L., <i>Invention of a Slave</i> , 68 SYRACUSE L. REV. 181 (2018)	6
GAO, <i>Patent Trial and Appeal Board: Increased Transparency Needed in Oversight of Judicial Decision-Making</i> , GAO-23-105336 (Dec. 22, 2022).....	18
Hannon, Mary T., <i>The Patent Bar Gender Gap: Expanding the Eligibility Requirements to Foster Inclusion and Innovation in the Patent System</i> , IP Theory, Vol. 10, Issue 1, Article 1 (Fall 2000)	9
Hegde, Deepak and Raj, Manav, <i>Does Gender Affect Work? Evidence From U.S. Patent Examination</i> , NYU STERN SCHOOL OF BUSINESS (Feb. 21, 2019)	9
Jensen, Kyle, Kovács, Balázs and Sorenson, Olav, <i>Gender differences in obtaining and maintaining patent rights</i> , NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY, Vol. 36, No. 4 (April 2018)	8
Laird, Lorelei, <i>Patent Holders Allege Financial Companies are Misusing New Post-Grant Review Process for Profit</i> , ABA JOURNAL (Dec. 1, 2015).....	16

Lerner, Josh and Stern, Scott, <i>Entrepreneurship and Innovation Policy and the Economy</i> , NBER (Apr. 2021).....	11
Maisami, Ceyda, and Su, Ben, <i>Closing diversity gaps in patenting: current initiatives and the HP perspective</i> (Apr. 20, 2022).....	9
Malone, Josh, <i>Assessing PTAB Invalidity Rates</i> , US INVESTOR, (updated July 15, 2022)	14
Peterson, Dana M., and Mann, Catherine L., <i>Closing the Racial Inequality Gaps</i> , CITI GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES & SOLUTIONS (Sept. 2020).....	11
<i>Progress and Potential: 2020 update on U.S. women inventor-patentees</i> , USPTO OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ECONOMIST, IP Data Highlights, No. 4 (July 2020)	8
<i>PTAB Bar Association 2019 Report and Challenge: Women at the PTAB Post-Grant Proceedings</i> , PTAB BAR ASSOCIATION (last visited Feb. 3, 2023).....	10
<i>PTAB Bar Association 2021 Report and Challenge: Women at the PTAB Post-Grant Proceedings</i> , PTAB BAR ASSOCIATION (last visited Feb. 3, 2023).....	10
<i>PTAB Pro Bono Program: Helping inventors obtain legal counsel for PTAB proceedings</i> , U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE (June 7, 2022).....	14
Rader, Randall, <i>PTAB Death Squads: Are All Commercially Viable Patents Invalid?</i> , IPWATCHDOG, (Mar. 24, 2014)	13
<i>Report to Congress Pursuant to Pub. L. No. 115-273, SUCCESS Act, USPTO & SBA</i> (Oct. 2019)	7

Rosenberg, Morton, <i>Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts To Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative 2–4</i> (1998)	20
Schuster, W. Michael, Davis, R. Evan, Schley, Kourtenay, and Ravenschaft, Julie, <i>An Empirical Study of Patent Grant Rates as a Function of Race and Gender</i> , 57 AM. BUS. L. J. 281 (Summer 2020).....	8
Slifer, Russell, <i>Weakened Patent System Causes U.S. to Slip as a Global Leader of IP Protection</i> , THE HILL (Aug. 4, 2017).....	15
Spector, Elaine and Brand, LaTia, <i>Diversity in Patent Law: A Data Analysis of Diversity in the Patent Practice By Technology Background and Region</i> , LANDSLIDE, Vol. 13, Iss. 1 (Sept./Oct. 2020).....	8
The Federalist No. 76 (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	21
The Federalist No. 77 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	19
Tu, S. Sean, Gugliuzza, Paul R. and Semet, Amy, <i>Overqualified and Underrepresented: Gender Inequality in Pharmaceutical Patent Law</i> , 48 B.Y.U. L. REV. (2022-2023), Iss. 1 (2022)	9
Vishnubhakat, Saurabh, <i>Gender Diversity in the Patent Bar</i> , 14 J. MARSHALL REV. INTELL. PROP. L. 67 (2014)	9
